ORDINANCE BILL NO. 4 FOR 1926.

Ordinance No. 352

An ordinance regulating the use of, and regulating the driving of traction engines upon the paved streets in Lebanon, Oregon.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to take or drive any traction engine, which has corrugated or cleated or other rough tread surface on the wheels thereof, upon any paved street in the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, without first procuring, from the Street Superintendent of the City of Lebanon, a permit so to do; and, provided fruther, that the issuance of such permit shall be left to the discretion of said Street Superintendent.

Section 2: It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to drive any vehicle upon any pavement in the City of Lebanon which has tires or wheels of such material, or made in such manner, as that the pavement will be materially damaged thereby; provided, however, that this section shall not apply to ordinary vehicles with tires having a smooth wearing surface; and this ordinance shall not apply to engines having wheels or tires with perfectly smooth wearing surface and of ordinary weight, provided the said engines are of no greater weight than ten ton; and provided further, that no engine or vehicle of any king weighing more than ten ton shall be driven over any of said paved streets without procuring a permit therefor from the Street Superintendent.

Section 3: That any person violating any provision of this Ordinance shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof before the Recorder's Court of the City of Lebanon, shall be punished by a fine not less than ten (10) dollars nor more than one hundred (100) dollars, or by imprisonment in the City jail not less than five (5) days nor more than fifty (50) days.

Section 4: That in as much as there has been considerable pavement recently completed in the City of Lebanon, and the same is in danger of damage and injury by reason of driving thereon with heavy traction engines, the peace, health and safety of the City of Lebanon requires that this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect at once, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council this 16th day of March, 1926. Approved by the Mayor this 16th day of March, 1926.

Thad Sterling

Attest: 6

City Recorder